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POLICE CHIEF HOLLAND JONES 

CITY OF KEMAH  
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

      MAIN OFFICE                 
 1401 SH 146 
 Kemah, Texas 77565 
 PHONE (281) 334-5414 
 FAX (281) 334-4873 

 

Date: October 13, 2023 
 

From:  Chief Holland D. Jones, J.D., Ph.D. 

   City of Kemah Police Department 
 

To:  Mayor, City Council Members, and City Administrator 

   City of Kemah  
 

Subject: Kemah Police Department Activity Monthly Report 

Enclosure: September 2023 - Activity Monthly Report 

Distribution: Mayor, City Council Members, and City Administrator 
  

The purpose of this September 2023 - Activity Monthly Report” is to provide the Mayor, City 

Council Members, and City Administrator with a detailed report of the services offered by the Kemah 

Police Department for the performance of the month of September 2023. About the specific contents of 

the report, there are 18 distinctive parts of this report. These components are enumerated below:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Your Kemah Police Department engaged in 207 positive citizen contacts/interactions, handled 830 

enforcement service-related calls, performed 575 security checks, and generated 59 Offense/Incident 

Reports. Additionally, the Kemah Police Department completed 287 total Computer Aided Dispatch 

(CAD) related calls for service and executed 22 felony/misdemeanor warrants. Our Police Officers self-

initiated 1210 calls for service.  
 

Concerning traffic law enforcement, our officers issued 168 traffic-related citations and/or 

warnings, 65 citations to female citizens, and 103 citations to male citizens.  K.P.D. received 184 hours 

of free law enforcement (public safety) services from reserved police officers, volunteers, and/or interns. 
 

In addition, this report will encompass an incident summary category that will provide a brief 

synopsis of any significant incidents during the evaluation month. The information accumulated will be 

utilized to identify spatial concentrations of substantial incidents or offenses that require generating a 

police offense/incident report by City of Kemah Police Department Personnel. 
 

Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76 City of Kemah Police Department 

An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 

• Patrol Activity Details  • Traffic Enforcement Report 

• Citizen Contact with Police Officers • Citation/Warning Issuance  

• Call for Service Report (C.F.S.) • Disturbances  

• Intoxicated Driver Person • Warrant Execution 

• Loud Music/Noise • Criminal Arrest Types Report 

• Patrol Analytical Summary • Security Checks Report 

• Violation of City Ordinance • Offense/Incident Report 

• Incident Summarization • CFS/GR/SI Totals 

• Suspicious Person/Vehicle • Hotspot Report Data Review 
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DAR Patrol Activity Types DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Citizen Contact (Get Name) 80 77 50 207 69.0 15% 15% 10% 40% 

B. Patrol Alert (PA) 1 14 12 27 9.0 0% 3% 2% 5% 

C. Patrolled Kemah Oaks 41 5 3 49 16.3 8% 1% 1% 10% 

D. Suspicious Person/Vehicle 9 18 22 49 16.3 2% 3% 4% 9% 

E. Traffic Law Enforcement 75 35 97 207 69.0 15% 7% 19% 41% 

F. Patrolled Kemah Village 19 8 0 27 9.0 4% 2% 0% 6% 

G. Vacation Watch (VW) 3 15 17 35 11.7 1% 3% 3% 7% 

H. Patrolled West Kemah 22 7 0 29 9.7 4% 1% 0% 5% 

I. Criminal Investigation 6 1 0 7 2.3 1% 0% 0% 1% 

J. Welfare Check / Med. 9 4 10 23 7.7 2% 1% 2% 5% 

K. Patrolled Bayview Acres 13 5 2 20 6.7 3% 1% 0% 4% 

L. Prisoner Transport/Processing 19 8 40 67 22.33 4% 2% 8% 14% 

M. Patrolled Old Kemah 8 4 4 16 5.33 2% 1% 1% 4% 

N. Alarms / Disturbances 10 15 25 50 16.66 2% 3% 5% 10% 

O. Mental Illness / CIT 0 2 0 2 0.66 0% 0% 0% 0% 

P. Patrolled Stewart Elementary 14 14 48 76 25.33 3% 3% 9% 15% 

Q. Patrolled South Kemah 0 2 0 2 0.66 0% 0% 0% 0% 

R. Patrolled Lighthouse District 28 9 14 51 17.0 5% 2% 3% 10% 

S. Criminal Mischief 0 1 0 1 0.33 0% 0% 0% 0% 

T. Security Check 62 115 130 307 102.33 12% 22% 25% 59% 

U. Theft / Theft of Business 8 1 3 12 4.0 2% 0% 1% 3% 

V. Assault/Domestic Violence 0 2 4 6 2.0 0% 0% 1% 1% 

W. Robbery 0 0 0 0 0.0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

X. Trespass Warning 1 2 0 3 1.0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Y. Major/Minor Crash Inv. 14 7 13 34 11.33 3% 1% 3% 7% 

Z. Loud Noise Complaint 3 1 1 5 1.66 1% 0% 0% 1% 

AA. Alcohol-Related Offense 3 3 8 14 4.66 1% 1% 2% 4% 

BB. Runaway / Missing Person 1 2 0 3 1.0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

CC. Burglary Vehicle / Residence 1 0 0 1 1.0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

DD. City Ordinance Violations 9 6 4 19 6.33 2% 1% 1% 4% 

EE. Roll-Call / Out @ KPD / Court 58 45 31 134 44.66 11% 9% 6% 26% 

 

 Totals 517 428 538 1483      

 

1st Security Checks DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Contract Check 0 33 0 33 11.0 0% 14% 0% 14% 

B. Park Checks 40 46 69 155 51.66 32% 20% 32% 84% 

C. Business Checks 67 125 95 287 95.66 53% 54% 44% 151% 

D. School Checks 19 27 54 100 33.33 15% 12% 25% 67% 

 

 Totals 126 231 218 575      

           

2nd Offense/Incident Reports DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Information Report 8 1 7 16  30% 9% 33%  

B. Offense Report 12 7 6 25  44% 64% 29%  

 

 Totals 27 11 21 59      
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3rd Computer-Aided Dispatch 
Calls  

For Service 
Generated  

Reports 
Self 

Initiated 
Totals 

A. 911 HANG UP 1 0 0 1 

B. ABANDONED VEHICLE     

C. ACCIDENT MAJOR 4 1 0 5 

D. ALARM BURGLAR 30 0 0 30 

E. ANIMAL CONTROL PROBLEM 15 0 0 15 

F. ASSAULT 5 0 0 5 

G. ASSIST BY LAW 24 0 1 25 

H. ASSIST CITIZEN 15 0 66 81 

I. BURGLARY 1 0 0 1 

J. CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 3 0 0 3 

K. DEATH INVESTIGATION     

L. DISABLED VEHICLE 5 0 4 9 

M. DISTURBANCE 7 0 0 7 

N. FOLLOW UP 2 0 0 2 

O. FRAUD 2 0 0 2 

P. HARASSMENT     

Q. INTOXICATED DRIVER PERSON 5 0 2 7 

R. LOUD MUSIC NOISE 5 0 0 5 

S. MINOR ACCIDENT 34 0 2 36 

T. NARCOTICS VIOLATION     

U. OFFICER ASSIST     

V. OSSI TEST CALL     

W. PARKING VIOLATION 1 0 0 1 

X. PATROL ALERT 0 0 15 15 

Y. PRISONER PROCESS 22 0 58 80 

Z. PRIVATE TOW REPOSESSION 2 0 0 2 

AA. PROPERTY LOST RECOVERED 1 0 0 1 

BB. RECKLESS DRIVER CONDUCT 11 0 0 11 

CC. SUICIDE ATTEMPT / PSYCHIATRIC     

DD. SUSPICIOUS CIRC PERSON VEHICLE 23 0 20 43 

EE. THEFT 9 0 0 9 

FF. THREAT TERRORISTIC 2 0 0 2 

GG. TRAFFIC HAZ PROB DIRECT RELAT 17 0 4 21 

HH. TRAFFIC STOP 3 0 328 331 

II. TRESPASS 3 0 0 3 

JJ. UTILITY REQUEST 6 0 3 9 

KK. VACATION WATCH 0 0 28 28 

LL. VEHICLE IN THE DITCH     

MM. VIOLATION CITY ORDINANCE 5 0 4 9 

NN. WARRANT SERVICE 5 0 1 6 

OO. WELFARE CONCERN 11 0 1 12 

 

 Totals 287 1 542 830 

 

4th Executed Warrants DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Felony Warrant 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

B. Misdemeanors Warrants 3 4 15 22 7.33 100% 133% 500% 733% 

 

 Totals 3 4 15 22      
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5th Types of Criminal Arrest DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Felony Assault  0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

B. Felony Drug 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

C. Felony Theft 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

D. Felony Other 0 0 1 1 0.33 0% 0% 33% 33% 

E. Misdemeanor Assault  0 1 1 2 0.66 0% 33% 33% 66% 

F. Misdemeanor Drug 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

G. Misdemeanor Theft 0 1 0 1 0.33 0% 33% 0% 33% 

H. Misdemeanor Other 2 5 5 12 4.0 67% 167% 167% 401% 

I. D.W.L.S. 1 0 0 1 0.33 33% 0% 0% 33% 

J. D.W.I. 0 0 1 1 0.33 0% 0% 33% 33% 

K. Burglary 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

L. Weapons 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 

 

 Totals 3 7 8 18      

 

6th Calls for Services Sources DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. On View 12 12 0 24 8 2% 2% 0% 4% 

B. Dispatched 72 68 87 227 75.66 14% 13% 17% 44% 

C. Self-Initiated 432 332 446 1210 403.33 84% 64% 86% 234% 

 

 Totals 516 412 533 1461      

  

7th Traffic Enforcement DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

A. Speeding 11 5 22 38 12.67 38% 17% 76%  

B. *Loud Noise* 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0%  

C. Ran Red Light. 0 0 6 6 2.0 0% 0% 21%  

D. Stop Sign. 4 7 2 13 4.33 14% 24% 7%  

E. Invalid Vehicle Registration 4 0 4 8 2.67 14% 0% 14%  

F. Invalid M.V. Inspect 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0%  

G. No Seat Belt  0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0%  

H. No Insurance. 3 0 5 8 2.67 10% 0% 17%  

I. No Driver's License  5 1 4 10 3.33 17% 3% 14%  

J. Defective Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0%  

K. Other Violation 2 0 4 6 2.0 7% 0% 14%  

 

L. Written Warnings 39 14 30 83 27.67 100% 36% 77%  

M. Verbal Warning 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0% 0%  

 

N. Citation 29 14 303 89 29.67 43% 19% 69% 131% 

 

 Total Violations 68 27 77 172      
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Citation Offense Count by Violation - Brazos 
8th Citation Charges = 156 Warnings = 12 
# Description Count Description Count 

1.  *Speeding 44 *Speeding 3 

2.  Dealers License Violation 0 Criminal Trespass 0 

3.  Defective Stop Lamp(s) 1 Disregarded Traffic Control Device 0 

4.  Defective Tail Lamp(s) 0 Expired Driver's License 0 

5.  Disorderly Conduct (fighting) 0 Fail To Dim Headlights - Meeting 0 

6.  Disregarded Lane Control Signal 0 Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 1 

7.  Disregarded Police Officer 0 Improper Turn 0 

8.  Disregarded Traffic Control Device 3 Loud Noise - City Ordinance 0 

9.  Driving While License Invalid 5 No Or Defective Head Lamp(s) 0 

10.  Drove On Wrong Side of Divided Highway 0 Ran Red Light 0 

11.  Drove Wrong Way on One-way Roadway 1 Ran Stop Sign 1 

12.  Expired Driver's License 2 Unclean/obscured license plate 1 

13.  Expired Registration/License Plate 15 Driving While License Invalid 1 

14.  Fail To Dim Headlights - Meeting 0 Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 1 

15.  Fail To Display DL 1   

16.  Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 14   

17.  Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 2   

18.  Improper Lights 0   

19.  Improper Turn 1   

20.  Littering 0   

21.  Loud Noise - City Ordinance 1   

22.  No Driver's License 14   

23.  No License Plate Light 0   

24.  No Motorcycle Endorsement 0   

25.  No Or Defective Head Lamp(s) 0   

26.  Operate Mv W/o License Plate or Insignia 0   

27.  Operate Unregistered Motor Vehicle 0   

28.  Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia 0   

29.  Public Intoxication 0   

30.  Ran Red Light 9   

31.  Ran Stop Sign 26   

32.  Theft Less Than $100 0   

33.  Unsafe Backing  0   

* Citations and Warnings Data extrapolated directly from “Brazos, a Tyler public safety solution.”  

as recommended by the Court Administrator of the City Kemah. 
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Citation 

Date 
Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race 
Sex Description 

1.  9/1/2023 E0035853 Citation W F Display Expired License Plate 

2.  9/2/2023 E0035854 Citation W F Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 

3.  9/3/2023 E0035855 Citation W M Turned Left From Wrong Lane 

4.  9/3/2023 E0035855 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

5.  9/3/2023 E0035855 Warning W M Unclean/obscured license plate 

6.  9/3/2023 E0035856 Citation H M Turned Left From Wrong Lane 

7.  9/3/2023 E0035857 Citation H M Turned Left From Wrong Lane 

8.  9/4/2023 E0035858 Citation W M *Speeding 

9.  9/6/2023 E0035861 Citation B M No Driver's License 

10.  9/7/2023 E0035865 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

11.  9/11/2023 E0035870 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

12.  9/11/2023 E0035870 Citation B M Expired Registration/License Plate 

13.  9/11/2023 E0035871 Citation W F *Speeding 

14.  9/15/2023 E0035877 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

15.  9/15/2023 E0035877 Citation W M *Speeding 

16.  9/16/2023 E0035878 Citation W M *Speeding 

17.  9/18/2023 E0035881 Citation H M Ran Stop Sign 

18.  9/18/2023 E0035881 Citation H M Fail To Display DL 

19.  9/18/2023 E0035883 Citation B F Ran Stop Sign 

20.  9/20/2023 E0035886 Citation W M *Speeding 

21.  9/21/2023 E0035887 Citation W M *Speeding 

22.  9/22/2023 E0035889 Citation W M *Speeding 

23.  9/22/2023 E0035890 Citation B M *Speeding 

24.  9/22/2023 E0035891 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

25.  9/22/2023 E0035891 Warning W F Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 

26.  9/22/2023 E0035891 Citation W F No Driver's License 

27.  9/22/2023 E0035891 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

28.  9/22/2023 E0035892 Citation W M Disregarded Traffic Control Device 

29.  9/24/2023 E0035894 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

30.  9/26/2023 E0035895 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

31.  9/26/2023 E0035896 Citation H M Ran Stop Sign 

32.  9/26/2023 E0035896 Citation H M No Driver's License 

33.  9/29/2023 E0035897 Citation W F Driving While License Invalid 

34.  9/29/2023 E0035897 Citation W F *Speeding 

35.  9/29/2023 E0035898 Citation W F *Speeding 

36.  9/1/2023 E0036218 Citation H M No Driver's License 

37.  9/1/2023 E0036218 Warning H M Display Expired License Plate 

38.  9/1/2023 E0036219 Citation W M *Speeding 

39.  9/2/2023 E0036222 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

40.  9/8/2023 E0036229 Citation H F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

41.  9/10/2023 E0036230 Citation W F Animal At Large - City Ordinance 

42.  9/10/2023 E0036230 Citation W F Animal At Large - City Ordinance 

43.  9/14/2023 E0036231 Citation B M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

44.  9/14/2023 E0036231 Citation B M *Speeding 

45.  9/14/2023 E0036234 Warning W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

46.  9/14/2023 E0036234 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

47.  9/19/2023 E0036236 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

48.  9/20/2023 E0036240 Citation W M Oper. Mv W/o License Plate Or Insignia 



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
July 2023 - KPD - Monthly Activity Report –                                                                                                                                                                   Page 7 of 22 

 
Citation 

Date 
Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race 
Sex Description 

49.  9/20/2023 E0036241 Citation H M *Speeding 

50.  9/20/2023 E0036242 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

51.  9/20/2023 E0036243 Citation W M *Speeding 

52.  9/20/2023 E0036244 Citation W M Defective Stop Lamp(s) 

53.  9/20/2023 E0036244 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

54.  9/20/2023 E0036247 Citation H F No Driver's License 

55.  9/20/2023 E0036248 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

56.  9/20/2023 E0036250 Citation W F *Speeding 

57.  9/20/2023 E0036251 Citation W F *Speeding 

58.  9/20/2023 E0036252 Citation H F *Speeding 

59.  9/20/2023 E0036253 Citation H M Expired Registration/License Plate 

60.  9/20/2023 E0036254 Citation W M Oper. Mv W/o License Plate Or Insignia 

61.  9/21/2023 E0036256 Citation W F Driving While License Invalid 

62.  9/22/2023 E0036257 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

63.  9/22/2023 E0036257 Citation W M Fail To Stop - Designated Point - Traffic Light 

64.  9/22/2023 E0036257 Citation W M No Driver's License 

65.  9/23/2023 E0036258 Citation B M Drove Wrong Way In Designated Lane 

66.  9/23/2023 E0036258 Citation B M Expired Registration/License Plate 

67.  9/23/2023 E0036259 Citation H M No Driver's License 

68.  9/23/2023 E0036259 Citation H M Display Expired License Plate 

69.  9/24/2023 E0036260 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

70.  9/30/2023 E0036264 Citation W F Following Too Closely 

71.  9/2/2023 E0036667 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

72.  9/2/2023 E0036669 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

73.  9/4/2023 E0036670 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

74.  9/4/2023 E0036671 Citation H F Ran Stop Sign 

75.  9/4/2023 E0036673 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

76.  9/6/2023 E0036677 Citation W M *Speeding 

77.  9/6/2023 E0036678 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

78.  9/7/2023 E0036679 Citation W M *Speeding 

79.  9/7/2023 E0036680 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

80.  9/7/2023 E0036680 Citation W M *Speeding 

81.  9/8/2023 E0036681 Citation W M *Speeding 

82.  9/8/2023 E0036682 Citation H F No Driver's License 

83.  9/21/2023 E0036685 Citation B M Fail To Stop - Designated Point - Traffic Light 

84.  9/21/2023 E0036687 Citation W F *Speeding 

85.  9/21/2023 E0036687 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

86.  9/21/2023 E0036688 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

87.  9/21/2023 E0036689 Citation W F *Speeding 

88.  9/22/2023 E0036694 Citation W F Loud Noise - City Ordinance 

89.  9/27/2023 E0036695 Citation B M *Speeding 

90.  9/27/2023 E0036697 Citation A F Ran Stop Sign 

91.  9/27/2023 E0036699 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

92.  9/27/2023 E0036701 Citation H F Ran Stop Sign 

93.  9/27/2023 E0036701 Citation H F Fail To Control Speed 

94.  9/27/2023 E0036702 Citation H F Ran Stop Sign 

95.  9/27/2023 E0036702 Citation H F No Driver's License 

96.  9/27/2023 E0036704 Citation W M *Speeding 
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Citation 

Date 
Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race 
Sex Description 

97.  9/27/2023 E0036706 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

98.  9/27/2023 E0036706 Citation W M Expired Driver's License 

99.  9/28/2023 E0036707 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

100.  9/2/2023 E0037126 Citation W M *Speeding 

101.  9/2/2023 E0037127 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

102.  9/2/2023 E0037127 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

103.  9/2/2023 E0037128 Citation H M *Speeding 

104.  9/4/2023 E0037130 Citation W F *Speeding 

105.  9/4/2023 E0037131 Citation H F Driving While License Invalid 

106.  9/5/2023 E0037132 Citation B F *Speeding 

107.  9/13/2023 E0037135 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

108.  9/13/2023 E0037135 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

109.  9/13/2023 E0037136 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

110.  9/13/2023 E0037136 Warning W F No Driver's License 

111.  9/13/2023 E0037136 Citation W F *Speeding 

112.  9/14/2023 E0037137 Citation H F *Speeding 

113.  9/14/2023 E0037138 Citation W M *Speeding 

114.  9/14/2023 E0037138 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

115.  9/14/2023 E0037139 Citation W F Ran Stop Sign 

116.  9/15/2023 E0037140 Citation W M *Speeding 

117.  9/16/2023 E0037141 Citation H F Ran Red Light 

118.  9/16/2023 E0037141 Citation H F Driving While License Invalid 

119.  9/16/2023 E0037142 Warning W F Ran Stop Sign 

120.  9/1/2023 E0037656 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

121.  9/1/2023 E0037656 Citation W M Driving While License Invalid 

122.  9/1/2023 E0037657 Citation W M Fail To Stop - Designated Point - At Stop Sign 

123.  9/1/2023 E0037658 Warning W F Ran Red Light 

124.  9/1/2023 E0037659 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

125.  9/2/2023 E0037660 Citation B M Improper Turn 

126.  9/3/2023 E0037661 Citation H F Expired Driver's License 

127.  9/3/2023 E0037661 Citation H F *Speeding 

128.  9/5/2023 E0037662 Citation W M Failed To Signal Lane Change 

129.  9/5/2023 E0037663 Citation I F *Speeding 

130.  9/5/2023 E0037664 Citation W M Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

131.  9/5/2023 E0037664 Citation W M Defective Tail Lamp(s) 

132.  9/5/2023 E0037664 Citation W M Expired Registration/License Plate 

133.  9/7/2023 E0037665 Citation H M *Speeding 

134.  9/9/2023 E0037666 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

135.  9/9/2023 E0037668 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

136.  9/9/2023 E0037669 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

137.  9/9/2023 E0037671 Citation H M Disregarded Traffic Control Device 

138.  9/13/2023 E0037672 Citation W M *Speeding 

139.  9/13/2023 E0037673 Citation W F *Speeding 

140.  9/13/2023 E0037674 Citation H M *Speeding 

141.  9/14/2023 E0037675 Citation H M Ran Red Light 

142.  9/14/2023 E0037676 Citation W M Ran Red Light 

143.  9/17/2023 E0037679 Citation W F Fail To Stop And Give Information 

144.  9/18/2023 E0037680 Citation H M No Driver's License 
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Citation 

Date 
Citation 
Number 

Stop 
Result 

Race 
Sex Description 

145.  9/18/2023 E0037681 Citation W M Disregarded Traffic Control Device 

146.  9/18/2023 E0037682 Citation B F No Driver's License 

147.  9/20/2023 E0037683 Citation W M Animal At Large - City Ordinance 

148.  9/23/2023 E0037684 Citation H M Ran Red Light 

149.  9/23/2023 E0037684 Citation B M Driving While License Invalid 

150.  9/23/2023 E0037685 Citation B M *Speeding 

151.  9/23/2023 E0037686 Citation W M Fail To Drive In Single Lane 

152.  9/23/2023 E0037687 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

153.  9/23/2023 E0037688 Citation H F *Speeding 

154.  9/23/2023 E0037689 Citation W M *Speeding 

155.  9/23/2023 E0037690 Citation H M *Speeding 

156.  9/24/2023 E0037693 Citation B F *Speeding 

157.  9/28/2023 E0037694 Citation W M *Speeding 

158.  9/28/2023 E0037694 Citation H M Ran Stop Sign 

159.  9/28/2023 E0037697 Citation H M No Driver's License 

160.  9/28/2023 E0037697 Warning W F Ran Stop Sign 

161.  9/28/2023 E0037698 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

162.  9/28/2023 E0037698 Citation W F Fail To Maintain Financial Responsibility 

163.  9/28/2023 E0037698 Citation W F *Speeding 

164.  9/28/2023 E0037699 Citation W F Expired Registration/License Plate 

165.  9/28/2023 E0037699 Citation W M Ran Stop Sign 

166.  9/28/2023 E0037700 Citation W M No Driver's License 

 

9th Mileage DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

 

 Totals 1258 758 1322 3338      

 

10th  Reserve Personnel Hours DS ES NS Totals AVER 
%  

DS 
% 

 ES 
%  

NS 
% 

 

 Totals 32 152 0 184      

 

11th 
Patrol 
Alert 

Date From Date to Location 

01. PA214 09/07/2023 09/15/2023 2205-B Anders Ln 

02. PA216 09/30/2023 10/02/2023 1111 Delores St. 

03. PA215 09/21/2023 09/30/2023 406 Texas Ave 

 

Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76  
City of Kemah Police Department 

An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 
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01. SEPTEMBER 3, 2023 0158 HOURS UNAUTHORIZED USE OF MV OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 504 KIPP AVE DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0501 

 On September 3, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0158 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 504 block of Kipp 

Ave, in relation to a Unauthorized use of a motor vehicle.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee and obtained all 

information related for the incident report. The Reportee later found the vehicle and Officers were notified and the case 

number was disregarded. Officers went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U“. 

 

02. SEPTEMBER  3, 2023 1836 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 600 6TH ST. DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0506 

 On September 3, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 1836 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 600 block of 6th St. 

in relation to a Minor Accident.  Upon my arrival, I obtained all information needed for the accident report. Officers went 

back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

03. SEPTEMBER  3, 2023 2033 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 206 E MARINA BAY DR DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0508 

 On September 3, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 2033 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 206 block of E 

Marina Bay Dr. in relation to a Minor Accident.  Upon my arrival, I obtained all information needed for the accident report. 

Officers went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

04. SEPTEMBER  10, 2023 1811 HOURS CRIMINAL MISCHIEF OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 1005-503 WINFIELD LN DIST. 2 “N/A” KPD: 521 

 On September 10, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 1811 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1005-503 block of 

Winfield Ln. in relation to a Criminal Mischief.  Upon my arrival, I obtained all the information needed for the incident report. 

Officers went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=S“. 

 

05. SEPTEMBER  10, 2023 2033 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 5745 N SH 146 HWY DIST. 3 “N/A” KPD: 23-0523 

 On September 10, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 2033 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 5700 block of N 

SH 146 HWY in relation to a Warrant Service.  Upon my arrival, I met with Precinct 8, and I identified the Subject and 

discovered they had a SETIC out of Kemah.  After confirmation of said warrant, the Subject was arrested and transported to 

the Kemah Jail. After arrival at the Kemah Jail the Subject showed signs of impairment. The subject advised they had 

consumed drugs before being arrested. Officers had EMS arrive at the Kemah jail to observe the Subject. The Subject was 

released on a PR Bond and taken by EMS to the hospital.  Officers went back in Service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=D“. 
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06. SEPTEMBER  17, 2023 1113 HOURS LOST/MISSING PERSON OFFICER J. GALVAN 

EVENING SHIFT: 805 HARRIS AVE DIST. 3 “N/A” KPD: 23-0535 

 On September 17, 2023, a Tuesday, at approximately 1113 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 805 block of Harris 

Ave. in relation to a Missing Person.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee and officers were able to determine the 

missing person was not in danger to herself and did not have any mental health issues. Furthermore, Officers contacted the 

missing person’s cellphone provider and were able to ping the location in Montgomery County. Officers relayed the 

information to the reportee and told them to contact Montgomery County to further assist in contacting the missing person. 

Officers obtained all information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=BB“. 

 

07. SEPTEMBER 2, 2023 2200 HOURS THEFT OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 1719 KEMAH VILLAGE DR DIST 2 “N/A” KPD 23-0500 

 On September 2, 2023, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to 1719 Kemah Village Dr in reference to a stolen vehicle. The owner 

of the vehicle noticed it was missing when she returned home that night. The owner advised no work was being done on the 

vehicle and that it was paid off. The owner was planning to sell the vehicle, however, it was not listed for sale yet. The vehicle 

was entered into NCIC as stolen and it was discovered a later date that Absolute Towing had possession of the vehicle and 

did not notify the owner.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

08. SEPTEMBER 3, 2023 0200 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 6TH ST/ BRADFORD AVE DIST 4 “N/A” KPD 23-0503 

 On September 3, 2023, I, Officer Cook witnessed a minor accident at the intersection of 6th St and Bradford Ave at 

approximately 0200 hours. No injuries occurred and an accident report was completed. The driver of unit 1 was charged with 

Driving While Intoxicated. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

09. SEPTEMBER 04, 2023 0200 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 2200 MAIN ST N/A “N/A” KPD 23-0509 

 On September 4, 2023, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to 2200 Main St in reference to a warrant service at approximately 

0200 hours. Upon arrival, the subject was transferred into my custody from League City Police. The subject was transported 

to the Kemah Jail and booked for their warrants. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

10. 

 

SEPTEMBER 6, 2023 0400 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 555 W WALKER ST N/A “N/A” KPD 23-0510 

 On September 6, 2023, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to 555 W. Walker St in reference to a warrant service at approximately 

0400 hours. Upon arrival, the subject was transferred into my custody from League City Police. The subject was transported 

to the Kemah Jail and booked for their warrants.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 
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11. SEPTEMBER 9, 2023 2300 HOURS TRAFFIC STOP OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 500 6TH ST DIST 4 “N/A” KPD 23-0516 

 On September 9, 2023, I, Officer Cook conducted a traffic stop in the 500 block of 6th St at approximately 2300 hours. During 

the course of the stop, the driver was found to have an outstanding warrant with Harris County Sheriff’s Office. The driver 

was taken into custody and transported to the Galveston County Jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

12. SEPTEMBER 17, 2023 0000 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT NASA PKWY/ S SH 146 HWY  “N/A” KPD 23-0534 

  On September 17, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to Nasa PKWY and HWY 146 in reference to a minor accident that 

occurred in the city parking lot, located at 606 Bradford Ave. No injuries occurred and two separate crash reports were 

completed. See case # 23-0566. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

13. SEPTEMBER 25, 

2023 

0100 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 217 PENNSYLVANIA AVE  “N/A” KPD 23-0549 

 On September 25, 2023, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to 217 Pennsylvania Ave in reference to a warrant service at 

approximately 0100 hours. Upon arrival, the subject was transferred to my custody from Webster Police. The subject was 

transported to the Kemah Jail and booked for their warrants. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

 

14. SEPTEMBER 25, 2021 0800 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFC. M. COOK 

NIGHT SHIFT 1401 S SH 146 HWY DIST 3 “N/A” KPD 23-0550 

 

On September 25, 2023, I, Officer Cook was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department in reference to a warrant service 

at approximately 0800 hours. Upon arrival, the subject was transferred into my custody from Seabrook Police. The subject 

was booked for their warrants. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

15. SEPTEMBER 01, 2023 2134 HOURS ARREST OFFICER K. RICHARDS  

EVENING SHIFT: 257 FM 2094 DIST. 4 M/B KPD: 23-0497 

 On September 01, 2023, a Friday, at approximately 2143 hours, while on patrol, I conducted a traffic stop at the 200 blk of 

FM 2094 in which an arrest was made. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E“. 
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16. SEPTEMBER 02, 2023 0041 HOURS ARREST OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

EVENING SHIFT: 100 BLK FM 518 DIST. 2 M/B KPD: 23-0498 

 On September 02, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 0041 hours, while on patrol, I conducted a traffic stop at the 100 blk 

of FM 518 in which an arrest was made. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E“. 

 

17. SEPTEMBER 03, 

2023 

0200 HOURS TRAFFIC STOP OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

EVENING SHIFT: 144 FM 518 DIST. 2 M/A KPD: 23-0502 

 

 
On September 03, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0200 hours, while on patrol, I conducted a traffic stop at the 100 blk of 

FM 518 in which the suspect evaded custody prompting a warrant to be issued for evading arrest or detention. The patrol 

activity type is “PAT=E“. 

 

18. SEPTEMBER 03, 

2023 

0240 HOURS TRAFFIC STOP OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

NIGHT SHIFT: 207 FM 2094 DIST. 4 NA KPD: 23-0505 

 On September 03, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0240 hours, while on patrol, I conducted a traffic stop at the 200 blk of 

FM 2094. After identifying the driver and discovering the driver had active warrants out of county, the driver was arrested 

and transported to GSCO jail.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=E“. 

 

19. SEPTEMBER 12, 

2023 

1542 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: SH 146/H 96 DIST. 3 N/A KPD: 23-0527 

 On September 12, 2023, a Tuesday, at approximately 1203 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the intersection of SH 

146/H 96 in relation to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and generated an 

accident report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

 

20. SEPTEMBER 14, 2023 1524 HOURS THEFT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 525 CIEN RD DIST. 3 F/3 KPD: 23-0529 

 On September 14, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1524 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 6th St and Texas Ave 

in relation to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee about a theft from a storage unit and generated a 

report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U“. 
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21. SEPTEMBER 14, 

2023 

1642 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT  OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 2000 BLK SH 146 DIST. 3 NA KPD: 23-0531 

 On September 14, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1642 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 2000 blk of SH 

146 in relation to a major accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and generated an accident 

report.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

22. SEPTEMBER 19, 2023  1022 HOURS FRAUD OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 1100 SH 146 DIST. 3 M/B KPD: 23-0537 

 On September 19, 2023, a Tuesday, at approximately 1022 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 1100 SH 146 in relation 

to fraud. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee regarding multiple fraudulent transactions. The patrol activity type is 

“PAT=Q“. 

 

23. SEPTEMBER 20, 

2023 

 1112 

HOURS 

FOUND PROPERTY  OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT:  255 FM 518 DIST. 2 NA KPD: 23-0538 

 On September 20, 2023, a Wednesday, at approximately 2312 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 255 FM 518 in 

relation to an found wallet containing narcotics. Upon my arrival, I made contact with the store manager who provided me 

with the found wallet and the contents inside. The Narcotics were placed in evidence. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“. 

 

24. SEPTEMBER 21, 

2023 

 0743 

HOURS 

MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 1800 BLK SH 146 DIST. 3 NA KPD: 23-0540 

 On September 21, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 2312 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 1800 blk of SH 

146 in relation to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and generated an accident 

report.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

25. SEPTEMBER 21, 

2023 

 1311 

HOURS 

MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 400 BLK FM 518 DIST. 2 NA KPD: 23-0541 

 On September 21, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1311 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 400 blk of 6th St 

in relation to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and generated an accident 

report.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 
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26. SEPTEMBER 21, 

2023 

 1713 

HOURS 

MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: SH 146/H 96 DIST. 3 NA KPD: 23-0542 

 On September 21, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1713 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the intersection of 

SH 146 and H 96 in relation to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and 

generated an accident report.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

27. SEPTEMBER 26, 

2023 

 0752 

HOURS 

FOLLOW UP 

INVESTIGATION 

OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 212-101 FM 518 DIST. 2 M/C KPD: 23-0552 

 On September 26, 2023, a Tuesday, at approximately 0752 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 212-101 FM 518 in 

relation to follow up investigation. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee who believed they had more details regarding 

the investigation and generated a supplement report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=R“. 

 

28. SEPTEMBER 27, 

2023 

 1443 

HOURS 

FRAUD   OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 2506 ANDERS LN DIST. 1 M/B KPD: 23-0553 

 On September 27, 2023, a Wednesday, at approximately 1443 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 2506 Anders 

Ln in relation to a fraud.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee regarding a fraudulent business check that was created, 

forged, and withdrawn from the business account. Report generated. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Q“. 

 

29. SEPTEMBER 27, 2023  1527 

HOURS 

MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 800 BLK SH 146 DIST. 4 NA KPD: 23-0555 

 On September 27, 2023, a Wednesday, at approximately 1527 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 800 blk of SH 

146 in relation to a major accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers involved in the accident and generated an accident 

report.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

30. SEPTEMBER 27, 2023  1620 

HOURS 

KIDNAPPING OFFICER K. RICHARDS 

DAY SHIFT: 2203 ANDERS LN DIST. 1 F/3 KPD: 23-0556 

 On September 27, 2023, a Wednesday, at approximately 1620 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 2203 Anders Ln in 

relation to a kidnapping.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee and regarding a child abduction. The child was recovered, 

and a report was generated. The patrol activity type is “PAT=BB“. 
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31. SEPTEMBER 10, 2023 0011 HOURS ALARM BURGLAR SERGEANT I ORTIZ 

EVENING SHIFT: 2729 LAWRENCE ROAD DIST 1 “N/A” KPD: 23-0517 

 On September 10, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0011 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to a the 

address of 2729 Lawrence Road for an alarm that had been activated. Upon arrival, I was met by Officer 

Mancillas. We both walked the perimeter of the area. After that, we observed an RV trailer parked on the 

property. We knocked on the door, and a young man entered. He stated that everything was ok. Moments later, 

the business owner arrived. Officer Mancillas and I entered the property with the business owner. The business 

owner observed that one of his sliding garage doors was not set correctly and that must have been what activated 

the alarm. We all left the area without further incident. Patrol activity type is “PAT=N. “ 

 

32. SEPTEMBER 15, 2023 2331 

HOURS 

WARRANT TRANSPORT SERGEANT I ORTIZ 

EVENING SHIFT: 4515 N SH 146 N/A  “M” KPD: 23-0532 

 On September 15, 2023, a Friday, at approximately 2331 hours, while on patrol in, I was dispatched to 4515 N 

Highway 146 to pick up a female who had warrants from our agency and these warrants had been confirmed by 

the Kemah Police Department. I drove to the location and received the prisoner from TCPD. I transported the 

prisoner to the KPD Jail. The prisoner was booked into the KPD Jail without incident. The patrol activity type is 

“PAT=E.“ 

 

33. SEPTEMBER 14, 

2023 

1600 HOURS THEFT OFFICER C. EKLUND 

DAYSHIFT: 400 FM 518 DIST. 2 “M” KPD: 23-0530 

 On September 14, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1541 hours, I was dispatched to the 400 blk of FM 518 in relation to 

a theft that had occurred in the past where the subject stole $1,745.00 of merchandise. Information gathered and report 

completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U”. 

 

34. SEPTEMBER 22, 

2023 

1400 HOURS MINOR CRASH OFFICER C. EKLUND 

DAYSHIFT: 2000 SH 146 DIST. 3 “N/A” KPD: 23-0544 

 On September 22, 2023, a Friday, at approximately 1352 hours, I was dispatched to the 2000 blk SH 146 in relation to a 

Minor Accident. Unit 1 was travelling northbound in the outside lane of the 1800 blk of SH 146. Unit 2 was travelling 

northbound in the inside lane of the 1800 blk of SH 146. As Unit 2 approached the rear of Unit 1, Unit 1 failed to maintain a 

single lane, causing Unit 1 to crash into Unit 2. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”. 

 



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
July 2023 - KPD - Monthly Activity Report –                                                                                                                                                                   Page 16 of 22 

35. SEPTEMBER 22, 

2023 

1500 HOURS IDENTITY THEFT OFFICER C. EKLUND 

DAYSHIFT: 1800 PARK OAKS DR DIST. 2 “F” KPD: 23-0545 

 On September 22, 2023, a Friday, at approximately 1345 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department lobby in 

relation to an Identity Theft that occurred to a resident of Kemah. The resident had multiple bank accounts without their 

permission. Information gathered and report completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=D“. 

 

36. 

 

SEPTEMBER 27, 

2023 

1400 HOURS INFORMATION REPORT OFFICER C. EKLUND 

DAYSHIFT: 1100 LAKEVIEW BEND 

LN 

DIST. 1 “N/A” KPD: 23-0554 

 On September 27, 2023, a Wednesday, at approximately 1346 hours, I was dispatched to the 1100 blk of Lakeview Bend Ln 

in relation to a piece of mail put in a mailbox. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the homeowner who stated a piece of mail was 

put in his mailbox by someone other than the Post Office. Information gathered and report completed. The patrol activity type 

is “PAT=F”. 

 

37. SEPTEMBER 28, 

2023 

1400 HOURS THEFT OFFICER C. EKLUND 

DAYSHIFT: 600 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 4 “M” KPD: 23-0558 

 On September 28, 2015, a Thursday, at approximately 1402 hours, I was dispatched to the 600 blk of Bradford Ave in 

relation to a theft that had occurred in the past where the subject stole $74.94 of merchandise.  Information gathered and 

report completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U”. 

 

38. SEPTEMBER 16, 

2023 

0855 HOURS WARRANT SERVICE OFFICER R. SHARMA 

DAYSHIFT 1702 E LC PKWY DIST 2 “N/A” KPD: 23-0533 

 On September 16, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 0855 hours, while on patrol in the “Kemah District”, I was dispatched 

to the 1702 block of East League City Parkway in relation to a Warrant Service.  Upon my arrival, I met with League city, 

and I identified the Suspect and discovered that said person had outstanding warrants for his arrest.  After confirmation of 

said warrant, the person was arrested and transported to “Kemah Jail” 1401 S SH 146 Highway without further incident.  The 

patrol activity type is “PAT=D“. 
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39. SEPTEMBER 18, 

2023 

1000 HOURS CITY ORDINANCE VIOLATION OFFICER R. SHARMA 

DAYSHIFT: 1427 BAYSHORE DR. DIST. 3 “N/A” KPD: 23-0536 

 On September 18, 2023, a Monday, at approximately 0939 hours, while on patrol in the “Kemah District”, I was dispatched 

to the 1427 Bayshore Drive in relation to a Violation of city ordinance.  Upon my arrival, I identified the owner of the animal 

and gave them a Summons citation.  The Reportee was supplied with case number and advised to be on the lookout for a 

court date. No further incident.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=A“. 

 

40. SEPTEMBER 23, 

2023 

1400 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER R. SHARMA 

DAYSHIFT: 1221 DELORES ST. DIST. 1 N/A KPD: 23-0547 

 On September 23, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 1344 hours, while on patrol in the “Kemah District”, I was dispatched 

to 1221 Delores Street in relation to a Minor Accident. Upon my arrival, I identified the drivers of both vehicles and provided 

a case number. No vehicles was towed. No further incident.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

41. SEPTEMBER 9, 

2023 

2201 HOURS DWI OFFICER R. BROWN 

NIGHTSHIFT: 1286 SH 146 SH 146 “N/A” KPD: 23-0499 

 I observed a pickup truck on September 2, 2023, on a Monday at approximately 2200 hours. The male driving in 

the wrong way on the roadway. I then conducted a traffic stop on the car finding the Driver to be Impaired. The 

Driver was arrested and transported to the Kemah City Jail location without further incident. 

 

42. SEPTEMBER 10, 2023  2045 HOURS  FSGI R. BROWN 

NIGHTSHIFT: 6TH ST AND BRADFORD LHD “M” KPD: 23-0522 

 On September 10, 2023, on at approximately 2045 hours. I was dispatched to minor accident. I then arrived on 

scene finding the at fault vehicle leaving before Officers arrived. I then gathered all the information to create a 

crash report.  

.  
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43. SEPTEMBER 23, 

2023 

1911 

HOURS 

WARRANT ARREST  R. BROWN  

NIGHTSHIFT: 1106 S SH 146 HWY 146 “M” KPD: 23-0548 

  On September 23, 2023, at approximately 1911 hours, while on patrol. I conduct a traffic stop in the SH 146 area. I then 

found the driver had an open warrant with Dickinson PD. The was confirmed the subject was placed in custody and transport 

to Dickinson jail without incident dispatched to a minor accident.  

 

44. SEPTEMBER 11, 

2023 

1500 HOURS SUSPICIOUS PERSON OFFICER R. RANGEL 

DAYSHIFT: 100 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0525 

 On September 11, 2023, a Monday, at approximately 1500 hours, while on patrol in district 4, I observed several people 

fishing under the Kemah bridge in relation to a suspicious person.  Upon my arrival, I identified the suspicious person and 

discovered that said person had outstanding warrants for her arrest.  After confirmation of said warrant, the person was arrested 

and transported to 5745 Bayport Blvd, Seabrook, Texas where La port Police department took custody without further 

incident.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=D“. 

 

45. SEPTEMBER 21, 

2023 

0100 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 146/6TH ST DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 23-0539 

 On September 21, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 0100 hours, while on patrol in district 4, I was dispatched to a minor 

accident. Upon my investigation, I discovered the driver hit the concrete barricade. A report was generated, and crash report 

was issued to the driver.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

46. 

 

SEPTEMBER 21, 

2023 

1900 MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER. R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: FM 518/KEMAH OAKS 

DR 

DIST. 2 “N/A” KPD: 23-0543 

 On September 21, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol in district 3, I was dispatched to a minor 

accident. Upon my investigation, I discovered a 3 vehicle accident. A report was generated, and crash report was issued to all 

three drivers.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 
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47. SEPTEMBER 23, 

2023 

0400 HOURS ASSAULT OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 600 6TH ST. DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 23-0546 

 On September 22, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 0400 hours, while on patrol in district 3, I was dispatched to the lobby 

of the police department in reference to an assault that occurred in the 600 block of 6th street. Upon my arrival, I identified 

the victim and discovered visible markes on her body. A report was generated, and a case number was issued. The patrol 

activity type is “PAT=V“. 

 

48. SEPTEMBER 28, 

2023 

1900 HOURS ASSAULT OFFICER R. RANGEL 

NIGHTSHIFT: 1100 WINFIELD LN DIST. 1 N/A KPD: 23-0525 

 On September 28, 2023, a Thursday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol in District 4, I was dispatched to the 1100 

block of Windfield lane in relation to an Assault.  Upon my arrival, I identified the victim and he advised he had just been 

assaulted by his ex-girlfriend. The actor was identified, and a report was completed. A case number was issued to the victim.  

The patrol activity type is “PAT=V“. 

 

49. SEPTEMBER 01, 

2023 

0600 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 800 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0496 

 On September 01, 2023, a Friday, at approximately 0600 hours, while on patrol in district 3, I was dispatched to a minor 

accident. Upon my investigation, I discovered a 18wheeler was hit by a smaller vehicle, the other unit failed to stop and give 

information. A report was generated, and crash report was issued to the driver.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“. 

 

50. SEPTEMBER 03, 

2023 

0200 HOURS ASSAULT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 500 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 23-0504 

 On September 03, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0200 hours, while on patrol in district 3, I was dispatched to the 500 

block of Bradford Ave in relation to an Assault.  Upon my arrival, I identified the victim. The actor was not identified, a 

report was generated and a case number was issued to the victim.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=V“. 
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51. 

 

SEPTEMBER 9, 

2023 

2200 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 600 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0514 

 On September 09, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 2200 hours, while on patrol in district 4, I was dispatched to the 600 

block of Bradford Ave in reference to a minor accident. The victim's vehicle was hit, and a note was left on the vehicle. A 

crash report was generated and issued to the victim. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y” 

 

52. SEPTEMBER 9, 

2023 

2300 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 200 BRADFORD AVE DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 23-0515 

 On September 09, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 2300 hours, while on patrol in district 4, I was dispatched to the 200 

block of Bradford Ave in reference to a minor accident. The victim's vehicle was hit, and a note was left on the vehicle. A 

crash report was generated and issued to the victim. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y” 

 

53. SEPTEMBER 10, 

2023 

0200 HOURS MAJOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 700 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 “N/A” KPD: 23-0519 

 On September 10, 2023, a Sunday, at approximately 0200 hours, while on patrol in district 4, I was dispatched to the 700 

block of Highway 146 in reference to a major accident. Two vehicles were involved in the major and a crash team was called. 

A crash report was generated and issued to all drivers. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y” 

 

54. SEPTEMBER 30, 

2023 

0200 HOURS MINOR ACCIDENT OFFICER A. MANCILLAS 

NIGHTSHIFT: 700 S SH 146 HWY DIST. 4 N/A KPD: 23-0562 

 On September 30, 2023, a Saturday, at approximately 0200 hours, While on patrol in district 1, I was dispatched to the 700 

block of SH 146 Hwy in reference to a minor accident that already occurred and one vehicle failed to stop and give 

information. The victim's vehicle was hit, A crash report was generated and issued to the victim. The patrol activity type is 

“PAT=Y” 
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Chief Holland D. Jones 
Chief Holland D. Jones, JD, Ph.D.  

 LEMIT - Leadership Command College (LCC) Class #76  
City of Kemah Police Department 

An ACCREDITED Law Enforcement Agency 

 


